

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 2939 of 2025

=====

HANIFBHAI MUSABHAI GUJARATI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR PRAVIN M BHACHKAN, ADVOCATE for
MR BM MANGUKIYA(437) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MS BELA A PRAJAPATI(1946) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MS VRUNDA C SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1 – State

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT

Date : 10/02/2025

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate Mr. Pravin M. Bhachkan for learned advocate Mr.B.M. Mangukiya for the applicant. He has submitted that the transaction is of the year 2015 and the complaint impugned is filed in the year 2024 by alleging that the pedigree is not correct. He has further submitted that the role of the present applicant can be at the best beneficiary, but he has not actively participated in the alleged offence.

Considering the submissions made at the bar, the matter requires further consideration.

Notice returnable on 24.02.2025. Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent – State. In the meantime, no coercive actions shall be taken against the applicant only pursuant to the impugned FIR.

Direct service is permitted.

To be heard with Criminal Misc. Application No.467 of 2025.

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)

M.H. DAVE